THEME: WAR FOR INDEPENDENCE

Form 10-300 (Dec. 1968) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

## NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

STATE:	
New Ham	pshire
COUNTY:	_
Rocking FOR NPS USE C	ham
ENTRY NUMBER	DATE

	(Type all entries	s – complete applica	able sections)		ENTRY NUM	ABER .	DATE					
li.	NAME	••										
200.000	COMMON:		<u></u>									
	Matthew	Thornton House	(17/	10_1779)			Ì					
	AND/OR HISTORIC:	Inormon nouse	114	W-1119J								
	Matthew Thornton House											
2.	LOCATION											
torono de la constanta de la c	STREET AND NUMBER: 2 Th	ornton Street,	at its int	ersecti	on with North	Main						
		(by Pass Route										
	CITY OR TOWN:											
	Derry V	illage										
	STATE		CODE CO	UNTY:			CODE					
	New Ham	pshire		-	Rockingham							
3.	CLASSIFICATION											
	CATEGORY	OWN	IERSHIP		STATUS	ACCES	SIBLE					
	(Check One)	OWN	IL KSHIF		314103	TO THE PUBLIC						
	District   Building X	Public Dul	olic Acquisition:		Occupied X	Yes:						
	Site Structure	Private X	In Process		Unoccupied 🔲	Restric	ted 🔲					
	Object	Both 🗆	Being Considere	•d □	Preservation work	Unrest	ricted 🔲					
	Object		•		in progress	No:						
	PRESENT USE (Check One or M	Iore as Appropriate)										
	Agricultural Governm  Commercial Industria		. D		isportation	Comment						
	Commercial Industria			_	er (Specify)							
	Entertainment Museum				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
EXECUTE:	I											
4.	OWNER OF PROPERTY											
	OWINERS INAMIL:	of the second second second			·							
	Mr. and	Mrs. Dennis Wi	lson	(603-4	34-4772)							
	STREET AND NUMBER:		lson	(603-4	34-4772)							
	street and number:	Mrs. Dennis Wi ton Street	lson		34-4772)		005					
	STREET AND NUMBER:  2 Thorn  CITY OR TOWN:	ton Street		STATE:			ODE					
	2 Thorn CITY OR TOWN:  Derry V	ton Street	3038	STATE:	34-4772) New Hampshir		ODE					
5.	2 Thorn CITY OR TOWN:  Derry V LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	ton Street illage 03	3038	STATE:			ODE					
5.	2 Thorn CITY OR TOWN:  Derry V LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	ton Street illage 03 RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	3038	STATE:			ODE					
5.	2 Thorn CITY OR TOWN:  Derry V LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	ton Street illage 03	3038	STATE:			ODE					
5.	2 Thorn CITY OR TOWN:  Derry V LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C County	ton Street illage 03 RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	3038	STATE:			ODE					
5.	2 Thorn CITY OR TOWN:  Derry V LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C County	ton Street illage 03 RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	3038	STATE:		e	ODE					
5	COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COUNTY  STREET AND NUMBER:  COUNTY  COUNTY  COUNTY  CITY OR TOWN:	ton Street illage 03 RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	3038	STATE:	New Hampshir	e						
5.	Thorn  CITY OR TOWN:  Derry V  LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C  COUNTY  STREET AND NUMBER:  CITY OR TOWN:  Exeter	ton Street illage 03 RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Courthouse	3038	STATE:		e						
	Z Thorn CITY OR TOWN:  Derry V LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C COUNTY STREET AND NUMBER:  CITY OR TOWN:  Exeter APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF	ton Street  illage 03 RIPTION DEEDS. ETC:  Courthouse	3038	STATE:	New Hampshir	e						
	Thorn  CITY OR TOWN:  Derry V  LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C  COUNTY  STREET AND NUMBER:  CITY OR TOWN:  Exeter	ton Street  illage 03 RIPTION DEEDS. ETC:  Courthouse	3038	STATE:	New Hampshir	e						
	COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COUNTY STREET AND NUMBER:  CITY OR TOWN:  COUNTY  STREET AND NUMBER:  CITY OR TOWN:  EXETER  APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	ton Street  illage 03 RIPTION DEEDS. ETC:  Courthouse	3038	STATE:	New Hampshir	e						
	COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COUNTY STREET AND NUMBER:  CITY OR TOWN:  COUNTY  STREET AND NUMBER:  CITY OR TOWN:  EXETER  APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	ton Street  illage 03 RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Courthouse	3038	STATE:	New Hampshir	e						
	COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF TOWN:  CITY OR TOWN:  Derry V  LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC  COUNTY  STREET AND NUMBER:  CITY OR TOWN:  Exeter  APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF TOWN OF THE PRESENTATION IN EXIST	ton Street  illage 03 RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Courthouse	3038  Y: 2.5-ac	STATE: STATE	New Hampshir	e Co						
	COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COUNTY STREET AND NUMBER:  CITY OR TOWN:  COUNTY STREET AND NUMBER:  CITY OR TOWN:  Exeter  APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF COUNTY  TITLE OF SURVEY:  DATE OF SURVEY:	ton Street  illage 03 RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Courthouse	3038  Y: 2.5-ac	STATE: STATE	New Hampshir	e Co						
	COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COUNTY STREET AND NUMBER:  CITY OR TOWN:  COUNTY STREET AND NUMBER:  CITY OR TOWN:  Exeter  APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF COUNTY  TITLE OF SURVEY:  DATE OF SURVEY:	ton Street  illage 03 RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Courthouse	3038  Y: 2.5-ac	STATE: STATE	New Hampshir	e Co						
	Z Thorn CITY OR TOWN:  Derry V LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E COUNTY STREET AND NUMBER:  CITY OR TOWN:  Exeter APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF E REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY:  DATE OF SURVEY: DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	ton Street  illage 03 RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Courthouse	3038  Y: 2.5-ac	STATE: STATE	New Hampshir	e Co						

DESCRIPTION											
CONDITION		(Check One)									
CONDITION	Excellent	Good [	Fair 🔀 Dete	eriorated [	Ruins 🗌	Unexposed					
INTECDITY		(Check C	ne)		(Che	eck One)					
INTEGRITY	Altered	X	Unaltered 🗌		Moved	Original Site 🗓					
DESCRIPE THE RESERVE AND ORIGINAL (IS because) DUVISION ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AN											

The Matthew Thornton House is a two-story square-shaped frame house with two-interior chimneys set behind the ridge. Of the saltbox type, the gable roof slopes steeply to the rear to include a one-The main house is almost story lean-to on the north (rear) elevation. 36½-feet square, and is five-bays wide and two-bays deep. of the building was probably remodelled in the Greek Revival style during the first portion of the 19th-century. The front corners are marked by giant pilasters and a one-bay wide one-story portico shelters the center door of the front (south) facade. The walls are covered with clapboards; the windows have exterior louvered shutters, and first-story windows are topped by cornices. An engraving of the Thornton House which appeared on page 65 of William Brotherhead's Book of the Signers (1861) indicates that the front (south) elevation of the house has been little altered since 1861.

A one-story frame service ell, about 16 by  $44\frac{1}{2}$ -feet is size, extends at right angles from the northwest (rear) corner of the main house, thus giving the structure its present L-shape. This rear service wing contains the kitchen and work rooms for the servants.

The main house has a central hall plan which divides the four The center hall, divided into rooms on the first floor into pairs. front and rear sections, extends through the house. Each portion has its own stairway and the stair is set against the right (east) wall of the hall. To the right of the hall are the living room and behind this, the "laundry room" (modern use). To the left of the hall are the dining room and in the rear the "family room" (modern Use). two chimneys between these rooms were rebuilt on a smaller scale in the early 19th-century for use with Franklin stoves. The fireplaces and mantels are therefore gone in the east rooms; there is still a 19th-century mantel in place on the dining room fireplace, and the fireplace in the family room is completely modern. The original wide board floors remain in place throughout the house, except in the There are three bedfamily room, where they have been built over. rooms and two bathes on the second floor. Traces of wall paper dating from 1811 have been found on the walls of one of these chambers. house is in fair condition and has never been restored. private residence, the Matthew Thornton House is not open to visitors. The owner, who recently acquired the property, hopes to restore the building.

A bronze plaque set in a boulder located in front of the house reads: "The homestead of Hon. Matthew Thornton, a Signer of the Declaration of Independence. Born in Ireland, 1714. A physician in this town, 1740-1778. Died 1803. To his memory, the Molly Reid Chapter, Daughters of the Anerican Revolution dedicate this stone, 1909."

8.

PERIOD (Check One or )	More as	Appropriate)					
Pre-Columbian		16th Centur	у 🗌	18th Centur	у 🗓	20th Century	
15th Century		17th Centui	ту 🗆	19th Centur	у 🗌		
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If A	pplicat	ole and Known)	1740	)-1779			
AREAS OF SIGNIFICANO	E (Ch	eck One or More as	Appropri	ate)			
Abor iginal		Education		Political	<b>X</b>	Urban Planning	
Prehistoric		Engineering		Religion/Phi-		Other (Specify)	
Historic		Industry		losophy			
Agriculture		Invention		Science			
Art		Landscape		Sculpture			
Commerce		Architecture		Social/Human-			
Communications		Literature		itarian			
Conservation		Military		Theater			
		Music	$\Box$	Transportation	П		

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE (Include Personages, Dates, Events, Etc.)

The home of Matthew Thornton, a Signer of the Declaration of Independence for New Hampshire, physician, politician, and jurist from around 1740 to 1779. The frame and floors of the house are 18th-century but the exterior clapboarding and chimneys are replacements of the originals. In spite of undergoing considerable alteration over the years, this is the finest of the extant houses that have been associated with Thornton.

## Brief Sketch of the Life of Matthew Thornton, c. 1714-1803

Matthew Thornton was born in Ireland of Scotch-Irish parents, probably in 1714. Coming to America about 1718, his family settled first in Wiscasset, Maine, and then near Worcester, Massachusetts, where the boy received his education. Studying medicine under a Dr. Grout, Thornton was admitted to the profession in 1740 and began to practice in Londonderry, New Hampshire, where he was to reside until 1780. In 1745 Thornton took part in the Louisbourg Expedition to Nova Scotia as an under-surgeon. About 1760 he married Hannah Jack, by whom he had five children.

In 1758 he was elected as representative from Londonderry to the provincial assembly and he held this office until 1775. In the latter year he was elected president of the provincial assembly. He helped prepare a constitution for New Hampshire and in January 1776 was elected speaker of the house of representatives of the new state legislature. In 1776 he was also elected to the Continental Congress, and although he did not take his place until November 19, he was allowed to sign the Declaration of Independence. He served in Congress for about one year and then returned to resume service in state affairs. In 1776 he had been chosen an associate justice of the superior court and he held this office until 1782.

In 1780 Thornton moved from Londonderry and established his home in Merrimack County, New Hampshire. He had given up his medical practice but continued to be active in political affairs for some years serving in the newly organized state senate from 1784 to 1786. His last years were spent on his Merrimack farm. He died on June 24, 1803 in Newburyport, Massachusetts, while visiting his daughter, but his body was interred near his home in Merrimack. Thornton New Hampshire, was named in his honor.

							State de la companio		00000		WW.				ā	
٧.	ROLAM	BIBLIOGI	RAPHIC	AL RI	EFERENCE	:S										
	Eliz				Dr. J.						-		Here,"	Daug	hters	
	Dict	ionary A. Rob			an Biog	raph	<u>y</u> , V	ol	•	xvIII	, 503	-504.	Articl	e by W	illiam	
	New				de to t	he G	rani	te	:	State (	(Ameri	can Gui	de Ser	ies)		
	David	(Bosto	•	•	446. unders o	of F	hoor	οm	, .	in Ames	rica (	Chicego	1964)	91 <i>7</i> _	1 Q	
10		Transfer to the contract of th		<u> </u>	unuers v	)	reeu	OIII		III Ame	TICA (	CHICEGO	, 1304)	, 211-	10.	
	١	DEOGRAPHICAL DATA  LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING A RECTANGLE LOCATING THE PROPERTY OF LESS THAN ONE ACRE														
	CORNER	LA	TITUDE		LONG	SITUD	E	-   R			ATITUDI	<del></del>	<u> </u>	E		
	NW.	Degrees Mi o	nutes Sec	onds	Degrees Mi	nutes :	Se cond	s		Degrees o	Minutes	Seconds	Degrees o	Minutes	Seconds	
	N E S E	0	,	,,	0	,	,			42	53	38	71	18	46	
-	SW	0	,		0	1		<u> </u>								
-	LIST ALL	STATES	AND COU	NTIES	FOR PROP	ERTII	COD		-	PPING ST	ATE OR C	OUNTY BO	DUNDARIE	5	T	
															CODE	
	STATE:						CODE			COUNTY:						
	STATE:						COD	E	COUNTY:						CODE	
	STATE:							E	7	COUNTY:					CODE	
11	. FORM	PREPARE	ED BY						١						.1	
	NAME AN	ID TITLE:	Cho	- 117	C11	G					_					
ŀ	ORGANIZ				. Snell of Histo							my and	DATE			
			Histor		Preserva									6/21/	71	
	SIREEI	_		1 O+	h Stree	- 1NT	YA7									
	CITY OR		801 -	190	n stree	L IV.	<u> </u>		STATE						CODE	
			Washir	igto	n				D.C.							
12	. STATE	LIAISON	OFFICE	R CE	RTIFICAL	ION			١.	N	ATIONA	L REGIST	ER VERI	FICATIO	N	
	ĺ	-			on Officer f			,		I hereby	certify t	hat this p	roperty is	included	in the	
tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been									National Pegister							
	evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set										* *					
	forth by the National Park Service. The recommended							li di								
level of significance of this nomination is:  National							omot, omot of monotog, and monoto i todal full									
							Date									
Name									ATTEST:							
	Title															
										<del></del>	Keepe	er of The I	Vational F	Register		

Date

Date